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Dear Mr. Mu and Ms. Fleming:

You ask whether certain infom1ation is subject to required public disclosure lmder the
Public h1fonnation Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Govemment Code. Your request was
assigned ID# 388540.

The Texas Dep31iment of Criminal Justice (the "department") received two requests for
information related to a specified use offorce incident. You state the department will release
some of the requested infonnation to the requestors. You claim that the submitted
information is excepted from disclosure under sections 552.101 and 552.134 of the
Govemment Code. We ,have considered the exceptions you claim and reviewed the
submitted infom1ation.

Section 552.101 ofthe Govennnent Codeexcepts from disclosure "infom1ation considered
to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." Gov't
Code § 552.101. Secti011. 552.101encompassesii1fortnatidn,nlaae confidential by statute,
such as the Medical Practice Act C'MPA"), ~ubtitle B of title 3 of the Occupations Code,
which gove111s release of medical records. See Occ. Code §§ 151.001-165.160.
Section 159.002 of the MPA provides, in relev311t in P31t:

(b) A record of the identity, diagnosis, evaluation, or treatment of a patient
by a physician that is created or maintained by a physici311 is confidential311d
privileged and may not be disclosed except as provided by tIns chapter.

(c) A person who receives infonnation from a confidential conummication
or record as described by tms chapter, other th311 a person listed in
Section 159.004 who is acting on the patient'sbehalf, may not disclose the
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information except to the extent that disclosure is consistent with the
authorized purposes for which the infonnation was first obtained.

Id. § 159.002(b)-(c). This office has dete1111ined that in goveming access to a specific subset
of infonnation, the MPA prevails over the more general provisions of the Act. See Open
Records Decision No. 598 (1991). hlfomlation subject to the MPA includes both medical
records and infomlation obtained fi'om those medical records. See id. This office has
concluded that the protection afforded by section 159.002 extends only to records created by
either a physician or someone under the supervision of a physician. See Open Records
Decision Nos. 487 (1987), 370 (1983), 343 (1982). Medical records must be released upon

- -- -- - - ----- tIle p-atient's-signed~-writteiicoilseilf,pioviQedtIlaHliecOl1sent-specifies(1) the Info11natiol1--------

to be covered by the release, (2) reasons or purposes for the release, and (3) the person to
whom the inf0111lation is to be released. See Occ. Code §§ 159.004, .005. Any subsequent
release ofmedical records must be consistent with the purposes for which the govennnental
body obtained the records. See id. § 159.002(c); Open Records Decision No. 565 at 7
(1990). The department must withhold the medical records you have marked under
section 159.002 ofthe MPA lU1less it receives the required written consent for release ofthe
information under sections 159.004 and 159.005 of the MPA.

Next, we address section 552.134 ofthe Government Code, which encompasses information
relating to ilnnates of the department and states, in relevant paIi:

(a) Except as provided by Subsection (b) or by Section 552.029, infonnation
obtained or maintainedbythe [depaIiment] is excepted fi'om the requirements
of Section 552.021 ifit is information about an inmate who is confined in a
facility operated by or under a contract with the department.

Gov't Code § 552.134(a). Section 552.029 of the Govemment Code provides, however:

[n]otwithstanding ... Section 552.134, the following information about ail
imnate who is confined in a facility operated by or under a contract with the
[department] is subject to required disclosure lU1der Section 552.021:

(8) basic infonnation regarding the death of ail inmate in
custody, ail incident involving the use of force, or an alleged
crin~e involving the inmate.

Id. § 552.029(8). Thus, the legislature explicitly made section 552.134 subject to
section 552.029. The depaIiment claims section 552.134 for the remaining inf01111ation. We
agree that section 552.134 is generally applicable to the remaining information. We note,
however, the inf01111ation in question is related to a use offorce incident. Basic inf0111lation
about this incident is subject to disclosure under section 552.029(8). Basic infomlation
under section 552.029(8) includes the time aIld place ofthe incident, the names of inmates
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and of department employees who were involved, a briefnalTative of the incident, a brief
description of any injuries sustained by anyone involved, alld information regarding any
criminal charges or disciplinary actions that were filed as a result ofthe incident. Therefore,
with the exception ofthe basic infomlation that must be released under section 552.029(8),
the department must withhold the remaining infonnation lUlder section 552.134 of the
Govel1lment Code.

In summary, the medical records you have marked may only be released in accordance with
the MPA. With the exception of the basic information that must be released under
section 552.029(8), the department must withhold the remaining infonnation lUlder

- ---------------- seCfioiJ.-552.T34ofthe-GoverlunelifCocfe.-------- .-- ------- ---...- -- .-- -------- -------.-.- --..-----.----- ..-- -'-",

This letter ruling is limited to the particulal" infonnation at issue in tIllS request and limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous
determination regarding any other infonnation or ally other circmnstallCes.

This ruling triggers importallt deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
gove111lnental body alld ofthe requestor. For more infonnation concenling those rights and
responsibilities, please visit om website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/openJindex orl.php,
or call the Office of the Attomey General's Open Govel1lment Hotline, toll fi.-ee,
at (877) 673-6839. Questions concel1ling the allowable charges for providing public
information under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of
the Attomey General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787..

Sincerely,

7-.--/
Tamara Wilcox
Assistallt Attomey General
Open Records Division

TW/dls
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